

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC02-1

---

AMOS LEE KING,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF THE SIXTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,  
IN AND FOR PINELLAS COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

---

INITIAL BRIEF OF THE APPELLANT

---

RICHARD E. KILEY  
Florida Bar No. 0558893  
Assistant CCC

APRIL E. HAUGHEY  
Florida Bar No. 0119180  
Assistant CCC

CAPITAL COLLATERAL REGIONAL  
COUNSEL-MIDDLE  
3801 Corporex Park Drive  
Suite 210  
Tampa, Florida 33619  
813-740-3544

**PRELIMINARY STATEMENT**

This proceeding involves the appeal of the circuit court's denial of Mr. King's Successive Motion to Vacate Judgement and Sentence, Request for Evidentiary Hearing and Stay of Execution. The motion was brought pursuant to Fla. R. Crim. Proc. 3.850.

The following symbols will be used to designate references to the record in the instant case:

"R." -- The record on direct appeal to this Court.

"PC-R." -- The post-conviction record.

"HR."-- The record of the hearing on December 10, 2001.

"Huff." -- The record of the Huff hearing December 21, 2001.

"EX."-- The exhibits attached to the Successive Motion to Vacate Judgement and Sentence file by Mr. King on December 18, 2001.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT . . . . .	i
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT . . . . .	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS . . . . .	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . .	vii
PROCEDURAL HISTORY . . . . .	1
FACTS . . . . .	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . .	7
Issue I . . . . .	7
Issue II . . . . .	7
Issue III . . . . .	8
Issue IV . . . . .	8
Issue V . . . . .	8
Issue VI . . . . .	9
Issue VII . . . . .	9
Issue VIII . . . . .	9

ISSUE I

THE COURT'S LEGAL CONCLUSION THAT THE VAGINAL WASH AND RECTAL SWAB WAS DESTROYED IN 1977-1979 NOT IN BAD FAITH WAS ERROR. . . . . .	10
THE STANDARD OF REVIEW . . . . .	10
ARGUMENT . . . . .	10

ISSUE II

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ITS DENIAL OF Mr. KING'S CLAIM THAT TRIAL COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILURE TO DISCOVER WHETHER THE VAGINAL WASHINGS WERE DESTROYED, FAILURE TO REQUEST INDEPENDENT EXAMINATION OF SAID EVIDENCE, AND FAILURE TO CROSS EXAMINE THE MEDICAL EXAMINER ON THE POLICIES INVOLVED IN THE DESTRUCTION OF EVIDENCE, CHAIN OF CUSTODY AND DOCUMENTATION REGARDING THE DESTRUCTION OF SAID EVIDENCE. . . . . .	24
---	----

ISSUE III

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN THE DENIAL OF MR. KING'S CLAIM THAT COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO ADEQUATELY QUESTION POTENTIAL JURORS ABOUT THEIR VIEWS AND THEIR RELATIONSHIPS WITH LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS. COUNSEL ALSO FAILED TO DISCOVER AND REMOVE BIASED JURORS, AND TO PRESERVE THE ISSUE FOR APPEAL. . . . . 27

ISSUE IV

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN THE DENIAL OF MR. KING'S CLAIM THAT MR. KING IS ACTUALLY INNOCENT OF FIRST DEGREE MURDER AND FELONY MURDER AND OF THE DEATH PENALTY. TO EXECUTE A PRISONER UNDER THE CLOUD OF DOUBT AS TO GUILT IS A VIOLATION OF MR. KING'S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS. . . . . 29

ISSUE V

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN THE DENIAL OF MR. KING'S CLAIM THAT MR. KING'S DUE PROCESS AND EQUAL PROTECTION RIGHTS AS GUARANTEED BY THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION WERE VIOLATED WHEN THE COURT APPOINTED INEFFECTIVE POST CONVICTION COUNSEL WHO FAILED TO RAISE MERITORIOUS ISSUES WHICH ARE NOW FORECLOSED DUE TO PROCEDURAL BAR. . . . . 32

ISSUE VI

THE FLORIDA DEATH SENTENCING STATUTE AS APPLIED IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND CORRESPONDING PROVISIONS OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION. . . . . 35

ISSUE VII

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN THE DENIAL OF MR. KING'S CLAIM THAT FLORIDA'S PROCEDURES FOR LETHAL INJECTION CONSTITUTE CRUEL AND/OR UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT AND ITS USE OF LETHAL INJECTION IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL BECAUSE OF SEVERE PAIN AND MUTILATION ARE INFLICTED ON THE CONDEMNED PRISONER. . . . . 37

ISSUE VIII

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN THE DENIAL OF MR. KING'S CLAIM THAT MR. KING'S RIGHTS UNDER THE FOURTH, FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND HIS CORRESPONDING RIGHTS UNDER THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION WERE VIOLATED BY THE STATE'S EX-PARTE COMMUNICATIONS WITH THE COURT AND THE STATE'S AND COURT'S UNDISCLOSED CONSIDERATION GIVEN TO STATE WITNESSES IN EXCHANGE FOR THEIR TESTIMONY.

. . . . . 38

CONCLUSION AND RELIEF SOUGHT

. . . . . 40

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

. . . . . 41

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

. . . . . 43

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<u>Apprendi v. New Jersey</u> , 530 U.S. 466 120 S.Ct. 2348, 2355 (2000) . . . . .	9, 35, 36
<u>Arizona v Youngblood</u> , 488 U.S. 51, 109 S.Ct. 333 (1988) . . . . .	10, 24
<u>Brady v. Maryland</u> , 373 U.S. 83, 83 S.Ct. 1194 (1963) . . . . .	39
<u>Coleman v. Thompson</u> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991) . . . . .	33
<u>Estelle v. Gamble</u> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976) . . . . .	37
<u>Ford v. Lockhart</u> , 81 F.Supp. 1447, 1453(E.D. Ark. 1994) . . . . .	31
<u>Giglio v. United States</u> , 405 U.S. 150, 92 S.Ct. 763 (U.S. 1971) . . . . .	39
<u>Gregg v. Georgia</u> , 428 U.S. 153, 173 (1976) . . . . .	37
<u>Holdren v Legursky</u> , 16 F.3d 57 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994) . . . . .	17, 18
<u>Jones v. United States</u> , 526 U.S. 227, 243, n.6 (1999) . . . . .	35
<u>Kelley v State</u> , 569 So. 2d 754 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	14
<u>King v. Dugger</u> , 555 So.2d 355 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	2
<u>King v. Moore</u> , 196 F.3d 1327 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999) . . . . .	2

<u>King v. State,</u> 390 So.2d 315 (Fla. 1980)	1, 20
<u>King v. State,</u> 407 So.2d 904 (Fla. 1981)	1
<u>King v. State,</u> 514 So.2d 354 (Fla. 1987)	2
<u>King v. State,</u> 597 So.2d 780 (Fla. 1992)	2
<u>King v. Strickland,</u> 714 F.2d 1481 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1983)	1
<u>King v. Strickland,</u> 748 F.2d 162 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1984)	1
<u>Kyles v. Whiteley,</u> 514 U.S. 419, 115 S.Ct. 1555 (U.S. 1995)	39
<u>Lambrix v State,</u> 698 So. 2d 247 (Fla. 1996)	34, 39
<u>Louisiana ex. rel. Francis v. Resweber,</u> 329 U.S. 459 (1947)	37
<u>Mills v. Moore,</u> 786 So.2d 532 (Fla. 2001)	35
<u>Monson v. State,</u> 750 So.2d 722 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 2000)quoting <u>Smith v. State</u> , 699 So.2d 629, 636 (Fla. 1997)	28
<u>Murray v. Carrier,</u> 477 U.S. 478,496 (1986)	30
<u>Peede v State,</u> 748 So.2d 253 (Fla. 1999)	25, 26, 27, 29, 34, 40
<u>Pennsylvania v. Finley,</u> 481 U.S. 551, 551 (1987)	33
<u>Rhodes v. Chapman,</u> 452 U.S. 337, 346 (1981) (quoting <u>Gregg</u> , 428 U.S. at 183; citing <u>Gamble</u> , 429 U.S. at 103)	37

<u>Rogers v. State,</u> 511 So.2d 526, 531 (Fla. 1987) . . . . .	18
<u>Rose v. State,</u> 601 So.2d 1181 (Fla. 1992) . . . . .	39
<u>Sawyer v. Whitley,</u> 505 U.S. 333, 339-342 (1992) . . . . .	30
<u>Schllup v. Delo,</u> 115 S.Ct. 851, 867, 868 n.47(1995) . . . . .	30
<u>Sireci v State,</u> 773 So. 2d 34,41 N.14 (Fla. 2000) . . . . .	31, 36, 38
<u>Strickland v Washington,</u> 466 U.S. 668 (1984) . . . . .	25
<u>Stuart v State,</u> 907 P.2d 783 (Id. 1995) . . . . .	22, 23
<u>United States v Deaner,</u> 1 F.3d 192 200,201 (3d Cir. 1993) . . . . .	15
<u>United States v Elliott,</u> 83 F.Supp. 2d 637 (E.D. Va. 1999) . . . . .	21
<u>United States v. Vera,</u> CR No. 00-309-BR . . . . .	14, 20, 21
<u>Williams v State,</u> 777 So. 2d 947 (Fla. 2000) . . . . .	34, 39
